MINUTES OF MEETING TO APPROVE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST

435926-33 (L)

Monticello, Iowa

May 15, 2023

The City Council of the City of Monticello, Iowa, met at 6:00 p.m., on May 15, 2023, at the Community Media Center, Monticello, Iowa, pursuant to published notice. The Mayor presided and the roll was called showing the following members of the Council present and absent:

Present: Brenda Hanken, Candy Langerman, Chris Lux, and Tom Yeoman

Absent: Wayne Peach, and Scott Brighton

The Mayor announced that this was the time and place set for hearing on the plans and specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the proposed Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project.

Upon investigation, it was found that no persons had appeared and filed objections to the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project as follows:

(Insert the word "no" in the blank space above or list here the names of objectors and the types of objections, if any are filed.)

follows:

The City Council heard said objectors and evidence for or against the proposed Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project; whereupon, the Mayor declared the hearing closed.

Council Member Yeoman introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Council Member Hanken; and after due consideration thereof by the City Council, the Mayor put the question upon the motion and the roll being called, the following named Council Members voted:

Ayes: Yeoman, Hanken, Lux and Langerman
Nays: None
Whereupon, the Mayor declared the said motion duly carried and the resolution adopted as

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-69

Resolution finally approving and confirming plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Monticello, Iowa, has heretofore given preliminary approval to the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost (the "Contract Documents") for the proposed Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements Project (the "Project"), as described in the notice of hearing on the Contract Documents for the Project; and

WHEREAS, a hearing has been held on the Contract Documents on May 15, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the City Council of the City of Monticello, Iowa, as follows:

- Section 1. The Contract Documents referred to in the preamble hereof are hereby finally approved, the prior action of the City Council giving preliminary approval is hereby finally confirmed, and the Project, as provided for in the Contract Documents, is necessary and desirable.
- Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Passed and approved May 15, 2023.

David Goedken, Mayor

Attest:

Sally Hinrichsen, City Clerk

••••	
On motion and vote, the meeting adjourned.	
	David Goedken, Mayor
Attest:	
Sally Hinrichsen, City Clerk	

## **ATTESTATION CERTIFICATE:**

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF JONES CITY OF MONTICELLO	SS:	
I, the undersigned, City Clerk attached is a true, correct and comple City Council up to the present tim Improvements Project, including a trusuch minutes.	ete transcript of the pro- ne in connection with	the Wastewater Treatment Facility
WITNESS MY HAND this	day of	, 2023.
	Sally H	Iinrichsen, City Clerk